

No. 22-5218

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court Of Kansas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

Chief Deputy Attorney General

BRANT M. LAUE

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

DWIGHT R. CARSWELL

Deputy Solicitor General

SHANNON GRAMMEL

Deputy Solicitor General

KURTIS K. WIARD

Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, Kansas 66612

(785) 296-2215

brant.laue@ag.ks.gov

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 14

**I. This Case Does Not Present an Opportunity to Resolve
 Petitioner’s Alleged Split Regarding Complete Denial of the
 Right to Testify.**..... 15

A. Petitioner’s Alleged Split Is Not Implicated Here...... 16

**B. The Kansas Supreme Court Did Not Hold that Petitioner’s
 Right to Testify Was Denied.**..... 18

**II. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Application of the Harmless-Error
 Analysis Does Not Need to Be Corrected.**..... 19

A. Harmless-Error Analysis Was Proper...... 20

**B. The Kansas Supreme Court Correctly Determined that
 the Trial Court’s Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings Were
 Harmless.**..... 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	20, 22, 23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 586 A.2d 670 (D.C. 1991).....	17
<i>Carr v. Kansas</i> , 575 U.S. 937 (2015)	11, 14
<i>Carr v. Kansas</i> , 575 U.S. 937 (2015)	11
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	29
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	20, 28
<i>Fair v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 1175 (2006)	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	21
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 575 U.S. 934 (2015)	11
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 575 U.S. 934 (2015)	11
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	1
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20, 23
<i>Nelson v. Wisconsin</i> , 575 U.S. 935 (2015)	15

<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	24
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	21
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	28
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 329 P.3d 1195 (Kan. 2014)	11
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Dauzart</i> , 769 So.2d 1206 (La. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 818 So.2d 720 (La. 2002)	17
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 849 N.W.2d 317 (Wis. 2014)	23, 27
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 741 S.E.2d 694 (S.C. 2013)	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	21
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	21
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	24, 25
